
WATER QUALITY DATA TABLE

Terms and abbreviations used in the Consumer Confidence Report: (In this table you will find many terms and abbreviations you might not be familiar with. To help you better understand these terms we've provided the following definitions):

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Non-Detects (ND) - laboratory analysis indicates that the constituent is not present.

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l) - one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts per billion (ppb) or Micrograms per liter - one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) - (mandatory language) The "Maximum Allowed" (MCL) is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) - (mandatory language) The "Goal"(MCLG) is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) - (mandatory language) The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) - (mandatory language) The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Inorganic Chemicals – Grandstrand Water & Sewer Authority (SC2620004)

Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Detect in Your Water	Range	Violation (Yes or No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Nitrate (ppm) (Measured as Nitrogen)	10	10	1.0	0 – 0.63	No	2020	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage. Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium (ppm) **Unregulated Contaminant	NA	NA	480	14-480	N/A	2020	Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	4.0	4	.55	.55-2.0	No	2020	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth;

Lead and Copper – Conway Rural Water

Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	AL	Your Water	# Samples Exceeding AL	Exceeds AL (Yes/No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Copper-action level at consumer taps (ppm)	1.3	1.3	.14	0	No	2020	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits.
Lead-action level at consumer taps (ppb)	0	15	.47	1	No	2020	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits.

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violations Table – Lead and Copper Rule

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation end	Violation Explanation
Follow -up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	10/01/2014	10/20/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Follow-Up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	11/01/2017	10/20/2020	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Lead and Copper – City of Conway

Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	AL	Your Water	# Samples Exceeding AL	Exceeds AL (Yes/No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Copper-action level at consumer taps (ppm)	1.3	1.3	.15	0	No	2020	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits.
Lead-action level at consumer taps (ppb)	0	15	2.30	0	No	2020	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfection & Disinfection By-Products – City of Conway

(There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.)

Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Detect in Your Water	Range	Violation (Yes or No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Chlorine (ppm)	4	4	2.72 RAA	1.82-3.10	No	2020	Water Additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	NA	60	28.45	19.36-28.45	No	2020	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes] (ppb)	NA	80	33.39	21.38-33.39	No	2020	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Disinfection & Disinfection By-Products – Conway Rural Water

(There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.)

Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Detect in Your Water	Range	Violation (Yes or No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Chlorine (ppm)	4	4	2.47 RAA	1.85-2.91	No	2020	Water Additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	NA	60	28.88	22.57-28.88	No	2020	By-product of drinking water chlorination.
TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes] (ppb)	NA	80	36.07	26.4-36.07	No	2020	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Additional Monitoring

Unregulated contaminants are those that don't yet have a drinking water standard set by USEPA. The purpose of monitoring for these contaminants is to help USEPA decide whether the contaminants should have a standard.

Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Regulation 4 (Sampled in 2018)			
Parameter	Unit	Level Detected	Range
Cyanotoxins	Ug/L	2.7	.2 – 2.7
Manganese	Ug/L	5.71	5.71 – 5.71
Bromochloroacetic acid	Ug/L	4.88	2.14 – 4.88
Bromodichloroacetic acid	Ug/L	2.94	1.21 – 2.94
Chlorodibromoacetic acid	Ug/L	0	0
Dibromoacetic acid	Ug/L	.465	.308 - .465
Dichloroacetic acid	Ug/L	31.4	15 – 31.4
Monobromoacetic acid	Ug/L	0	
Monochloroacetic acid	Ug/L	2.24	0 – 2.24
Tribromoacetic acid	Ug/L	0	
Trichloroacetic acid	Ug/L	20	1.39 – 20.0

For more information please contact:

City of Conway – SC2610008, Conway Rural Water – SC2620001
 229 Main St., PO Box 1075
 James Friday – Public Utilities Director
 Conway, SC 29528